

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

----- X
JONATHAN TROFFA and JOS. M. TROFFA
LANDSCAPE AND MASON SUPPLY, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

JOSEPH M. TROFFA, LAURA J. TROFFA,
JOS. M. TROFFA MATERIALS CORPORATION,
NIMT ENTERPRISES, LLC, L.J.T. DEVELOPMENT
ENTERPRISES, INC., and JOS. M. TROFFA
LANDSCAPE AND MASON SUPPLY, INC.,

Defendants.
----- X

: Index No. 609510/2016
:
: Hon. Jerry Garguilo
:
: Motion Seq. Nos. 010 and 011

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION AND
IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Peter A. Mahler
Franklin C. McRoberts
Viktoriya Liberchuk
FARRELL FRITZ, P.C.
622 Third Avenue, Suite 37200
New York, New York 10017
(212) 687-1230

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

 The Corporation 4

 The Compost Yard and the Lease Agreement 5

 The Corporation’s Sub-Lease of the Compost Yard..... 5

 Environmental Contamination and the Foreclosure Proceeding 6

 The Contract of Sale and the Closing 7

 Jonathan’s Knowledge of the Corporation’s Rent Payments Before Closing 8

 Jonathan’s Knowledge of the Corporation’s Rent Payments After Closing..... 9

 The Acquisition of the Compost Yard Was Not a Corporate Opportunity..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

 Point I

 THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION BECAUSE
 THE COMPOST YARD WAS NOT, UNDER EITHER APPLICABLE TEST, A
 “CORPORATE OPPORTUNITY” 10

 A. The Corporation Never Had a Tangible Expectancy of Owning the Compost Yard..... 11

 B. The Compost Yard Was Not Necessary or Essential to the Corporation’s Business 15

 Point II

 IF THE COURT DOES NOT GRANT JOSEPH CROSS-SUMMARY JUDGMENT, IT
 SHOULD HOLD THAT TRIABLE ISSUES OF FACT PRECLUDE THE GRANT OF
 SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO JONATHAN..... 16

 POINT III

 AS A NON-PARTY TO BOTH THE LEASE AND CONTRACT OF SALE, THE
 CORPORATION DID NOT ACQUIRE “EQUITABLE TITLE” TO THE COMPOST
 YARD 18

Point IV

THE SIX-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS PARTIALLY BARS THE FOURTH
CAUSE OF ACTION 19

Point V

THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS AS TO JOS. M. TROFFA MATERIALS
CORPORATION 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
8109 Pizzeria of New York, Inc. v Polo Pizza One Corp., 67 AD3d 627 [2d Dept 2009]	17
<i>Abbott Redmont Thinlite Corp. v Redmont</i> , 475 F2d 85 [2d Cir 1973].....	11
<i>Alexander & Alexander of New York, Inc. v Fritzen</i> , 147 AD2d 241 [1st Dept 1989].....	10, 11, 15
<i>Burg v Horn</i> , 380 F2d 897 [2d Cir 1967].....	11
<i>Coastal Sheet Metal Corp. v Vassallo</i> , 75 AD3d 422 [1st Dept 2010].....	15
<i>ESBE Holdings, Inc. v Vanquish Acquisition Partners, LLC</i> , 50 AD3d 397 [1st Dept 2008].....	20
<i>Gesuale v Tully</i> , 178 AD2d 631 [2d Dept 1991]	11
<i>Ladone v Ladone</i> , 121 AD2d 512 [2d Dept 1986]	18
<i>Lee v Manchester Real Estate and Const., LLC</i> , 118 AD3d 627 [1st Dept 2014].....	10
<i>Londono v Dalen, LLC</i> , ___ AD3d ___, 2022 NY Slip Op 02259 [2d Dept Apr. 6, 2022]	11
<i>Madero v Henness</i> , 200 AD2d 917 [3d Dept 1994]	18
<i>Morales v Galeazzi</i> , 72 AD3d 765 [2d Dept 2010]	11
<i>NYCTL 1998-2 Tr. v Michael Holdings, Inc.</i> , 77 AD3d 805 [2d Dept 2010]	18
<i>O'Hayer v de St. Aubin</i> , 30 AD2d 419 [2d Dept 1968]	12

Olde Kraft Co., Ltd. v Davidian,
128 AD2d 689 [2d Dept 1987] 12

Principia Partners LLC v Swap Fin. Group, LLC,
194 AD3d 584 [1st Dept 2021]..... 20

Russell v Pisana,
164 AD3d 704 [2d Dept 2018] 18

Samantha Enters., Inc. v Elizabeth St., Inc.,
5 AD3d 280 [1st Dept 2004]..... 12, 13, 14

Sterling Fifth Assoc. v Carpentille Corp., Inc.,
9 AD3d 261 [1st Dept 2004]..... 16, 17

Toscano v Toscano,
285 AD2d 590 [2d Dept 2001] 19

Statutes

BCL § 1104..... 9

CPLR § 213..... 19
